ORDINANCE 2012-02 AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING REGULATIONS FOR NAMING OF ROADS ON PLATS FILED WITH THE FALL RIVER COUNTY COMMISSION

WHEREAS, the County Commissioners of Fall River County, South Dakota, desire to provide a uniform system of naming roads for which there is public access in Fall River County so that any local road system may be integrated with the county road system.

All plats submitted to the Fall River County Commissioner shall comply with the following:

SECTION 1: Ingress and Egress:

Any plat submitted for approval to Fall River County must clearly provide what the ingress and egress to and from the platted area is to a public highway.

SECTION 2:

All plats submitted to the County Commissioners for approval shall not contain any names of roads on those plats, but any roads existing on plats shall either designate them as public access or private access so as to allow the plat road system to be integrated with the county road system. Upon integrating that road system with the county road system, the naming of that road shall be done in cooperation with the owner and developer with the assistance of the 911 coordinator to insure that there will be no duplicate in the naming of roads that currently exist in the County.

Adopted this 8th day of November, 2012.

First Reading: April 3, 1012 Second Reading: May 1, 2012

Attest:
/s/ Sue Ganje
Sue Ganje, County Auditor

Fall River County Commissioner /s/ Michael P. Ortner
Michael P. Ortner, Chairman